THFRF SEMAPHORIE. 3

when the maximum rate of mortality is determined, yet
during the past year only eleven deaths from among our
members have ocenrred, which is considerably below
tho average as shown by Canadian experience.
itsellis an evidence of vare in the aceeptation of appli-
cations. :

The Repurts of your Secretary and Treasurer are

your chief interest, in which will appear the record of

onr membership and financial transactions.  This record
is one which we have good reason to be proud of, and
~hould remove all doubts as to the soundness of the
Fociety. As the statement of the Treasuver will show,
the Socicety has performed a mission in many a desolate
home. During the last year we have paid to the
widows and orphans of our land nearly $31,000.00.

In clozing this, our Annual Address, we should not
forget to remind you of the deailt of our friend and
Mecdical Examiner, the late D ., Jumes €. Farish. Ile
was. in every respeet pertaining to the interests of the
Noeiety, a wise counsellor.  In his vemoval {from among
ug, we lameny our loss, not only as an oflicer of the
Rociety, but as a citizen.

ROBBINS,

President.

A

Secretary’s Report.

A ])pllC'\h(m\ received, 285.

declined, 10.

“ .wcepted 264

“ non-completed, 11,
\umbcn of Members Dec. 31, 1888, 1918, £3,46G4,000
u added ]889, 264, 5,500
¢ :mccllcd for non-payiacent ealls, 221, 381,500
# by death, I, 27,000
Reduced in amount, 7.000
Increased in amount, 3,000

Number of Members Dee. 31, 1389, 1946, 3.427.000
15 Death Claims paid, $31,804.28
Contested—Nane,

WILLIAM V. BROWN. See'y,

Treasurer's Report.

——

1889.
Jany. To Cash Deposit Receipts, - - £6,000.00
“ “ accrued interest, - - R 640.00
“ “ deposit on eall, - - 9,992.35
“ in office, - - . - 5.48

$16,637.83
To Cash received during the year:—
From amnnal dues, $4.446.51
«  certifientes, (R G0
" ore- p'wmentl») agents, 11175

Nee, 3.

*  Indemnity Fund,  =9,801.23
«  TInfcrest on dep(mt
veceipts, Z07.23
314,733.72
Total, §51,371.55

This of

Cr. By paid:—
15 Death Claims, $31,304.28
Medicl examinations, 15.00

Services President, Directors, Sec-
retary, 'I'reasurer, Assistant, of-
fico rent and pavment to Gone-

ral Agents, 3,480.67

Insurance Department, Ottawa, taxes,  46.79
Postage, postal cards, printing, adver-

tising, &e., &e., 87641
Fuel, gax, tt,]e"l.mh, &e., 92.21

Cost of compiomixing and setiling
deidh claims and contesting suits, 1 ,169.66

37,535.02

("axh on hand, $13,836.53
Norr—There are three reasons why our ea<h halanee

this year is less than that of 1889

Ist. We paid the Webster claim from our Reserve
Fund, and for which no call was made.

2nd. We lave paid a death claim of §1000 as =oun
ax proved, and which will be included in Call 36.

3rd. While in former ycars we kept the year’s ac-
counts open till near the date of the Annual Mecting.
this year we closed our accounts on the 31st of Decein-
ber, at which date about two thonsand dollars was due
enn Call 35, This sum ha« since been paid i,

ASKETS.

£10,000.00
3,836.53

Cash deposit receipts, . .
“ in bank ou call, - . -

to be collected from all 36 for amount
advanced to pay deathelaim J. W, Jenks, 1,000.00

Due on Call 85 (since paidi. - - 2,000.00
Due from Agents, - . . - 130.00
Total assels, . - 16,966.53

LIABLLITIES.

The oaly Liability i3 the Claim wado by the bene-
fickwy of the late Alired Gibson for $2000. This
Claim has Leen heard by the Supreme Court at .nna-
polizand the Benchof Judges at Halifax.  Both Courix
decided in favor of the Society, but the Plaintift has
appealed to the Supreme Court at Ottawa, where it is
expected the caso will be argued during the month of
TFebruary next.

THOMAS B. CROSBY, Treasurer.
Yarmouth, Jany., 1890.



